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AUS    Frank Anderson,  email: president@australianiceracing.org    
 

AUT    Hubert Kreutz, Premstr. 14, AU-6020 Innsbruck, AUSTRIA, 

 Tel. +43 676 6066 999, Tel +49 8665 928 6868, Mob. +43 676 6066 999,  

Fax +43 512 935 768, email: hubert.kreutz@nightskate.at  
 

BEL Willy Caboor, Brielwegel 6, B-9990 Maldegem, BELGIUM,  

Tel. +32 50 712 887, Mob. +32 32 476 487 931  
 

CAN  Brett F. Arnason,  Vice President (Region America),  

P.O. Box 48, Group 200, R.R. 2, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 2E6, 

 Tel. +1 204 633 2567, Fax +1 204 694 5622, email: brett@arnasons.ca    
 

CZE Petr Novàk, Studnice 86, 53901 Hlinsko v Cechàch, CZECH REPUBLIC, 

Tel. +420 469 315 675, Mob. +420 7311 60522, Fax : +420 469 315 675, 

email: skatepn@gmail.com      
 

ESP Marcello Bresin,  Webmaster, C. El Sauce 1, Edif. Almendros No. 419, 38670 

Adeje – Tenerife, SPAIN, Tel. +34 922 724 215, Mob. + 34 637 406 768, email: 

info@speedsk8rs.com  

  

EST Indrek Aarna, Ph.D., Viige 22, 13516 Tallinn, ESTONIA. 

 Tel. +372 5660 5544,  Mob. +372 5660 5544, email: indrek.aarna@energia.ee  
 

FIN Matti Kilpeläinen, Kytöportaantie 12, 01900 Nurmijärvi, FINLAND,  

 Tel. +358 9250 4286, Mob. +358 4074 10136, Fax +358 9 8277 2499,  

 email: matti.kilpelainen@kolumbus.fi    
 

GER Dr. Volker Serini, Sebastian-Kneipp-Weg 2, 47802 Krefeld, GERMANY, 

Tel. +49 2151 563177,  Mob. +49 172 263 6664, Fax +49 2151 563975,  

email: vs@imssc.org     
 

ITA Antonio Nitto, Viale Montenero 6, 20135 Milano, ITALY, 

 Tel. +3902 5412 2174, Mob. +39 339 889 5566, Fax +3902 5412 2181,  

email: a.nitto@rdhospitality.it   
 

JAP  Kenji Takai,  Vice President (Region Asia),  

159 Madison Ave 12-i, New York, NY 10016, USA, and 

 3-21-20 Kamimeguro, Tokyo, 153-0051 JAPAN, Tel. +81 80-3448-8262, 

 email: info@i-skating.com   
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KAZ Azamat Ismailov, Groot Blankenberg 53, NL-1082 AC Amsterdam,  

THE NETHERLANDS, Tel. +31 20 221 7988, Mob. +31 65 478 7430, 

 email: azamat.ismailov@gmail.com   
 

KOR Jae-Seok Choi, 101-203, Shin-il Apartment, Youngduk-ri, Kiheung-eup, 

 Youngin-City, Gyounggi-do 449-900, REPUBLIC OF  KOREA,  

 Tel. +82 2 709 2203, Mob. +82 11 9737 8982, Fax +82 2 790 0173,  

 email: j6368@hanmail.net   

 

LAT Lasma Kauniste, Lokomotives iela 60-5, LV-1057 Riga, LATVIA, 

Tel. +371 6718 9775, Mob. +371 2636 9409,  email: lasmuk@inbox.lv  
 

NED Tjeerd Smies, President (Region Europe), 
‘t Winkel 4, NL-6027 NV Soerendonk, THE NETHERLANDS, 

  Mob. +31 651 327 594, email: tjeerd.smies@gmail.com  
 

NOR Sven-Åge Svensson,  Statistician,  

Simensbraatvn. 23 B, 1182 Oslo, NORWAY,  

Tel. +47 22 67 54 90, Mob. +47 920 30 260, Fax +47 22 09 50 01,   

email: svensven@online.no    
 

ROM Miklos Jenei, Fântânele Str. 5/48, 400327 Cluj-Napoca, ROMANIA, 

 Tel. +40 264 307 021, Mob. +40 744 529 157, email: romanianmssa@yahoo.com  
 

RUS Boris Repnin, Zorge 14 – 152, 125252 Moscow, RUSSIA 

 Email: boris@dom-k.ru      
 

SUI Hans-Peter Ambass, Feldhofstr. 5, CH-8708 Männedorf, SWITZERLAND, 

 +41 4 4936 1910, Mob. +41 7 9376 9757, email: hans-peter.ambass@bluewin.ch      
 

SWE Jan Landelius, Tunagatan 5 B, S-75337 Uppsala, SWEDEN, 

 Mob. +46 7 0330 0953, email: janne@skridskospecialisten.se    
 

USA Andrew Love,  Webmaster, email: spdsk88er@yahoo.com      

 

Secretary Office 
 Paolo Gemme, Via di Vittorio, 18, I-20010 Vittuone, ITALY, 

 Mob. +39 348 221 2242, email: paolo.gemme@vodafone.it   

 

Treasurer  
 Bram de Vries, Burgemeester Padmosweg 81, NL-3648 BD Wilnis,  

THE NETHERLANDS, Tel. +31 297 283 609, Fax +31 297 287 392,  

email: bramdevries@xs4all.nl   

 

Honarary Members 
  

 Aris J. Dijksman, Marsstraat 37, NL-2024 GA Haarlem, THE NETHERLANDS, 

Tel./Fax +31 23 526 3570, Mob. +31 6421 86 836, email: a.dijksman8@upcmail.nl    
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Drs. Harry G. Falke,  Harddraverslaan 5, 2082 HK Saantpoort Zuid,  

 THE NETHERLANDS, Tel. +31 235 252 112, Fax +31 23 5255 444,  

 email: falke@wxs.nl    
  

Roland Hagemann, Donnersbergstr. 32, 60528 Frankfurt am Main, GERMANY, 

 Tel. +49 69 9673 4031,  Fax +49 69 677 277 46,  email: hagemann-frankfurt@t-online.de   
  

 Peter Reimann, Kirchbergstr. 39, CH-5000 Aarau, SWITZERLAND, 

 Tel. +41 62 822 1521, Mob. +41 796 818 716, email: reimann.peter@bluewin.ch   
  

 Dominik Wehling, Tellmer Dorfstr. 1, 21386 Betzendorf/GERMANY,  

 Tel. (off.) +49 30 2275 1049, Mob. +49 1778 55 44 66, Mob.(off.) +49 162 240 6837 

 email: dominik.wehling@cducsu.de    

 

 

INTERNATIONAL MASTERS' SPEED SKATING COMMITTEE (IMSSC) 

 

             Dr. Volker Serini     

 

           (Member GERMANY) 
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